
 

  

Spa Francorchamps: 29 June – 1 July 2023                                                          Decision No: 04 
 
 
From: The Stewards      Document No: 12 
To: The Competitor’s Representative   Date:   29 June 2023 
        Time:   17:20h 
 
 
The Stewards, having received a report from the Race Director and having examined on-board video 
evidence from Car 24, summoned and heard from the driver and their nominated team 
representative, Keith Cheetham. They have considered the following matter and determine the 
following: 
 
Car No / Driver  24 / Rafael Martinez 

Competitor  Greystone GT 

Session / Time  Free Practice 2 / 16:11h 

Facts The driver drove his car in the opposite direction in the Pit Lane after taking 
the chequered flag. 

Offence Breach of the General Prescriptions of the FIA International Sporting Code, 
Article 13A and Article 4.2.2 of the McLaren Trophy Europe Series 
Regulations. 

Decision The Driver is given a Reprimand  

Reason  The driver passed the chequered flag, exited the circuit after Turn 1 and 
proceeded in the opposite direction in the F1 Pit Lane. This is a breach of the 
regulations shown above and contrary to the instructions given at the 
Briefing for this event in Article 13.1. However, the Stewards accept that a 
lack of direction from the marshals concerned at Turn 1 and the cones 
denoting the Pit Lane from the track caused confusion and took these factors 
into account when determining their penalty. 

 

Competitors are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in 
accordance with Article 15 of the FIA International Sporting Code and Article 4.3.3 of the McLaren 
Trophy Europe Series Regulations, within the applicable time limits. 
 

      
Stewards: Adrienne Watson Ian Watson  Francy Rys   

Steward (Chair)  Steward  Steward 
 

 

 

 

RECEIPT TO BE CONFIRMED ELECTRONICALLY BY THE COMPETITOR 

   Published at 17.47


